



TO: Honorable Mayor & Members of the Fort Lauderdale City Commission
FROM: Susan Grant, Acting City Manager
DATE: November 19, 2024
TITLE: Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Execute a Florida Power & Light Easement Agreement for an Underground Easement Located at 1300-1350 W. Broward Boulevard – City of Fort Lauderdale – Fort Lauderdale Police Headquarters – (Commission District 2)

Recommendation

Staff recommends the City Commission consider a resolution authorizing the City Manager to execute an agreement with Florida Power & Light (FPL) for an underground easement located at 1300-1350 W. Broward Boulevard for installation of underground power lines.

Background

The City is seeking an FPL utility easement which varies in width from 10 feet wide to 15 feet wide on City-owned property commonly referred to as the Fort Lauderdale Police Headquarters Complex. This easement is required for installation of underground power lines to connect to an FPL vault located on the property to provide electric power for the new Police Headquarters Complex. The sketch and legal description for the proposed easement is attached as Exhibit 1.

Resource Impact

There will be no fiscal impact associated with the proposed action.

Strategic Connections

This item is a FY 2024 Commission Priority, advancing the Public Safety initiative.

This item supports the *Press Play Fort Lauderdale 2029* Strategic Plan, specifically advancing:

• The Public Safety Focus Area, Goal 1: Be a safe community that is proactive and responsive at risks.

This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are Ready.

This item supports the Advance Fort Lauderdale 2040 Comprehensive Plan specifically

advancing:

- The Public Safety Focus Area
- The Coastal Management, Community Health and Safety Element
- Goal 4: The City shall coordinate with related partners and agencies (at city, local, county, regional, state, and federal levels) to plan for disaster and emergency management, further the resiliency of coastal area, and ensure city-wide community health and public safety.

Attachments

Exhibit 1 – Sketch and Description Exhibit 2 – Resolution

Prepared by: Lorraine Tappen, Principal Urban Planner, Development Services Department

Acting Department Director: Alfred G. Battle Jr., Development Services Department